Maximum Number of Shares Subject to Buyback: 

Pursuant to the Communiqué, the nominal value of the total shares subject to buyback may not exceed 
10% of the Company’s issued capital. According to Article 6 of the Company’s Articles of 
Association, the Company’s issued capital is TRY 368,000,000 (Three Hundred Sixty-Eight Million 
Turkish Lira), divided into 368,000,000 (Three Hundred Sixty-Eight Million) shares, each with a 
nominal value of TRY 1.00 (One Turkish Lira). Accordingly, 10% of the issued capital corresponds to 
a maximum of 36,800,000 (Thirty-Six Million Eight Hundred Thousand) shares. Since one (1) lot of 
the Company’s shares traded on the stock exchange represents one (1) share with a nominal value of 
TRY 1.00, the maximum capital amount of TRY 36,800,000 under this Program corresponds to 
36,800,000 lots. Shares disposed of during the Program period shall not be deducted in calculating the